
By receiving this Agenda Pack electronically you have
saved the Authority approx. £** in printing costs

AGENDA

Committee PLANNING COMMITTEE

Date and Time 
of Meeting

WEDNESDAY, 14 DECEMBER 2016, 2.30 PM

Venue COMMITTEE ROOM 4 - COUNTY HALL

Membership Councillor Michael (Chair)
Councillors Manzoor Ahmed, Ali Ahmed, Burfoot, Gordon, Hudson, 
Hunt, Robson and Lynda Thorne

1  APOLOGIES

2  MINUTES

To approve as a correct record of the minutes of the meetings held on 9 
November 2016 and 23 November 2016 

3  DECLARATION OF INTEREST

To be made at the commencement of the agenda item in question, in 
accordance with the Members Code of Conduct 

4  PETITIONS

Petitions have been received in relation to the following applications in 
accordance
with Committee Meeting Procedural Rule 14.2.  The petitioners have been 
advised 
of their right to speak and the applicants/agents of their right to reply:

Application no, 16/01209/MJR, Llanishen High School, Heol Hir, Llanishen

5  DEVELOPMENT CONTROL APPLICATIONS

The schedule of development control applications has been circulated separately 

5a  16/00106/MJR, Goirte Fach Farm, Llatrisant Road

5b  16/01209/MJR, Llanishen High School, Heol Hir, Llanishen



5c  16/01739/MJR, 46-48 Park Place, Cathays

5d  16/01740/MJR, 46-48 Park Place, Cathays Park, Conservation Area Consent

5e  16/2038/MNR, 2 Westville Walk

5f  16/2039/MNR, 2 Westville Walk

5g  16/02289/DCH, 11 Henllys Road, Cyncoed

6  HIGHWAYS LICENSING ENFORCEMENT FUNCTIONS

7  SECTION 53 APPLICATION, WILDLIFE AND COUNTRYSIDE ACT 1981: ELY 
RIVER PATHS

8  APPLICATIONS DECIDED BY DELEGATED POWERS

9  URGENT BUSINESS

 Planning Committee, Deputy Chairperson 

10  DATE OF NEXT MEETING - January 2017

Davina Fiore
Director Governance & Legal Services
Date:  Thursday, 8 December 2016
Contact:  Kate Rees, 029 2087 2427, k.rees@cardiff.gov.uk

This document is available in Welsh / Mae’r ddogfen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg



This document is available in Welsh / Mae’r ddogfen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg

PLANNING COMMITTEE

9 NOVEMBER 2016

Present: County Councillor Michael(Chairperson)
County Councillors Manzoor Ahmed, Ali Ahmed, Burfoot, 
Gordon, Hudson, Hunt, Robson and Lynda Thorne

97 :   APOLOGIES 

None

98 :   MINUTES 

The minutes of the 12 October 2016 were approved as a correct record.

99 :   DECLARATION OF INTEREST 

COUNCILLLOR                  ITEM                                          REASON

Robson                            16/01592/MJR                     Employer Commented

100 :   WEBCASTING 

The meeting would be filmed and broadcast on the Council’s website.  The whole of 
the meeting would be filmed, except where there were confidential or exempt items 
and the footage would be on the website for 6 months.  A copy would also be 
retained in accordance with the Council’s data retention policy.

101 :   PETITIONS 

Petitions had been received in relation to the following applications in accordance 
with Committee Meeting Procedural Rule 14.2.  The petitioners had been advised of 
their right to speak and the applicants/agents of their right to reply:

1. Application no 16/01592/MJR, Site of former flats at 11-20 Ty-To-Maen Close, 
Old St Mellons.

In relation to the above the Petitioner spoke and the Agent responded.

102 :   DEVELOPMENT CONTROL APPLICATIONS 

The Committee considered the schedule of development control applications 
submitted in accordance with the Town and Country Planning Act 1990: 

Agenda Item 2



RESOLVED: That pursuant to this Committee’s delegated powers the following 
development control applications be determined in accordance with the 
recommendation as set out in reports of the Director of City Operations subject to any 
further amendments as detailed below and notification be given of the decision in 
accordance with Section 74 of the Planning (Listed Building & Conservation Area Act 
1990).

APPLICATIONS GRANTED
16/00117/MNR – CANTON

12 CLIVE ROAD 
Proposed demolition of existing building and construction of 9 
self- contained apartments with on site parking.

APPLICATIONS GRANTED ON EXECUTION OF A 
PLANNING OBLIGATION UNDER SECTION 106 OF 
THE TOWN AND COUNTRY PLANNING ACT 1990:

16/00504/MJR – BUTETOWN

OLD IMPERIAL BUILDINGS, TRADE STREET 
Demolition of Williams Court except no 1 & 3 which shall be retained and converted 
from B1 use (Offices) to A1/A2/A3 use.  New build residential development consisting 
of no 102 1 & 2 bed flats with ground floor retail units fronting Trade Street and 
undercroft car parking for 45 vehicles.
16/00660/MJR – BUTETOWN 

THE WHARF, MANAGERS FLAT AND BOATSHED, 121 SCHOONER WAY, 
ATLANTIC WHARF, CARDIFF BAY.
Mixed use residential development of 180 dwellings with A1 (retail) and A3 (food and 
drink) use to ground floor with associated works.

Subject to an amendment to Condition 12 to read:

‘The rating level of the noise emitted from fixed plant and equipment on the site shall 
achieve background – 10db at the nearest noise sensitive premises when measured 
and corrected in accordance with BS 4142: 2014 (or any BS amending or 
superseding that standard).

Subject to an amendment to Condition 19 to read:

‘No part of the development hereby permitted shall be commenced until a scheme of 
environmental improvements to the footway on Schooner Way adjacent to the site 
and the creation of the new residential access has been submitted to and approved 
in writing by the LPA.  The scheme shall include, but not be limited to, provision of 
the new and improvement of the existing site accesses and the 
lifting/relaying/resurfacing of the remaining footway as may be required, including as 
required the renewal or re-setting of sunken damaged kerbs, channels and edging.  



The agreed scheme to be implemented to the satisfaction of the LPA prior to 
beneficial occupation of the site.

Subject to an additional Condition to read:

‘No part of the development hereby permitted shall be occupied until details of how 
the
[...]
ADAMSDOWN

UNIT 5, CITY LINK, NEWPORT ROAD
Variation of Condition 6 (Size of retail unit floorspace and scope of goods to be sold) 
of 16/00929/MNR)

APPLICATIONS REFUSED

16/00256/MJR – CATHAYS 

LAND TO REAR OF 90 MINNY STREET
Proposed demolition of former laundry and replacement with student accommodation 
and associated works.

REASON:
‘The proposed development by reason of its location density, layout and scale 
represents an overdevelopment of the site, leading to an over intensification of 
activity and overbearing building forms which will have an unacceptable impact on 
the amenity of future occupiers and existing adjacent residential occupiers contrary to 
the requirements of Policy KP5 (i), KP5(x) and H6(ii) of the adopted Cardiff Local 
Development Plan 2006 – 2026.

APPLICATIONS DEFERRED 
16/02038/MNR – PENYLAN 

2 WESTVILLE ROAD
Demolition of bungalow and replacement with 2 storey house with new off-road 
parking.

REASON: In order for a site visit to take place.

16/02039/MNR – PENYLAN

2 WESTVILLE ROAD
Demolition of bungalow and replacement with 2 storey house with new off-road 
parking – Conservation Area Consent.

REASON: That the application be considered following the site visit and outcome of 
16/0238/MNR

103 :   APPLICATIONS DECIDED BY DELEGATED POWERS - OCTOBER 2016 

104 :   DATE OF NEXT MEETING 



23 November 2016

The meeting terminated at Time Not Specified

This document is available in Welsh / Mae’r ddogfen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg



This page is intentionally left blank



This document is available in Welsh / Mae’r ddogfen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg

PLANNING COMMITTEE

23 NOVEMBER 2016

Present: County Councillor Michael(Chairperson)
County Councillors Manzoor Ahmed, Ali Ahmed, Gordon, 
Hudson, Hunt, Robson, Lynda Thorne and Murphy

105 :   APOLOGIES 

Councillor Burfoot 

106 :   MINUTES 

The Committee agreed to approve the minutes of the 26 October 2016.

107 :   DECLARATION OF INTEREST 

COUNCILLOR                    ITEM                         REASON

Robson                             14/00364/DCO            Personal 

108 :   PETITIONS 

Application no 14/00364/DCO, O’Connor Utilities Ltd, Rhiwbina Hill

The petitioner was not present. 

109 :   DEVELOPMENT CONTROL APPLICATIONS 

The Committee considered the schedule of development control applications 
submitted in accordance with the Town and Country Planning Act 1990:  
RESOLVED: That pursuant to this Committee’s delegated powers the following 
development control applications be determined in accordance with the 
recommendation as set out in reports of the Director of City Operations subject to any 
further amendments as detailed below and notification be given of the decision in 
accordance with Section 74 of the Planning (Listed Building & Conservation Area Act 
1990).

APPLICATIONS GRANTED
14/00364/DCO – RHIWBINA



O’CONNOR UTILITIES LTS, RHIWBINA HILL
Regularisation of the use of the land as an operational/ administrative depot with 
small storage area, office cabins, erection of fence and security CCTV posts.

Subject to an amendment to Condition 6 to read:

‘The application site shall be used as a depot for the carrying out of work comprising 
the repair, maintenance and replacement of Welsh Water/Dwr Cymru waste water 
and clean assets and/or in accordance with development permitted under Part 16 
(Development by or on behalf of Sewerage Undertakers) and Part 17,(Development 
by Statutory Undertakers) Class E (Water or Hyraulic Power Undertakings) of the 
Town and Country Planning (General Permitted Development) Order, 1995 (or any 
Order amending, revoking or re-enacting that Order)

APPLICATIONS GRANTED ON EXECUTION OF A 
PLANNING OBLIGATION UNDER SECTION 106 OF 
THE TOWN AND COUNTRY PLANNING ACT 1990:

16/01749/MJR – BUTETOWN

PLOT 1, J AND L WESTERN COURTYARD, CAPITAL QUARTER, TYNDALL 
STREET, ATLANTIC WHARF
Hybrid application comprising of full detailed application for the proposed mixed-use 
commercial office building at number 4 Capital Quarter and outline application for 
remaining parts of Western Courtyard at Plot J and L for residential and associated 
public realm and landscaping

16/01833/MJR – PLASNEWYDD 

POETS CORNER, 56 CITY ROAD 
The demolition of the Plumb Centre (Class A1) and the erection of a 11 storey 
building comprising of ground floor commercial units (classes A1/A2/A3) (243 SQM); 
and 124 students beds (sui generis) (creating 4 X 4 bed clusters; 5 X 5 clusters; 13 X 
6 bed clusters and 5X studios) (total floor area 4642.6 SQM) together with 64 cycle 
parking spaces (enclosed within the ground floor) and refuse areas (also enclosed 
within the building)

APPLICATION DEFERRED
16/01739/MJR – CATHAYS

46-48 PARK PLACE, CATHAYS PARK
Proposed redevelopment of No’s 46 to 48 Park Place for the construction of Cardiff 
University’s Centre for Student Life 

REASON: In order for a site visit to take place.



16/01740/MJR – CATHAYS

46-48 PARK PLACE, CATHAYS PARK
Proposed redevelopment of No’s 46 to 48 Park Place for the construction of Cardiff 
University’s Centre for Student Life.
(Conservation Area Consent)

REASON: Awaiting outcome of 16/0139/MJR 

 

110 :   DATE OF NEXT MEETING- 14 DECEMBER 2016 

This document is available in Welsh / Mae’r ddogfen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg



This page is intentionally left blank



LOCAL MEMBER OBJECTION 
 
COMMITTEE DATE: 14/12/2016 
 
APPLICATION No. 16/00106/MJR APPLICATION DATE:  03/02/2016 
 
ED:   CREIGAU/ST FAGANS 
 
APP: TYPE:  Outline Planning Permission 
 
APPLICANT:   BDW South Wales 
LOCATION:  GOITRE FACH FARM, LLANTRISANT ROAD, ST FAGANS, 
   CARDIFF, CF5 6JD 
PROPOSAL:  OUTLINE PLANNING APPLICATION (ALL MATTERS  
   RESERVED APART FROM STRATEGIC VEHICULAR, CYCLE 
   AND PEDESTRIAN ACCESS INTO THE SITE) FOR THE  
   DEMOLITION OF EXISTING BUILDINGS AND RESIDENTIAL 
   DEVELOPMENT OF UP TO 300 DWELLINGS ON SITE TO 
   INCLUDE OPEN SPACE (INCLUDING CHILDREN'S PLAY  
   SPACE), LANDSCAPING. SUSTAINABLE URBAN DRAINAGE, 
   V
[...]
s prescribed under the CIL Regulation 122 and Welsh Office Circular 
13/97.  Where land cost is required to deliver necessary, essential and 
enabling infrastructure, these have been accommodated within the 
calculations for developer contributions. 

 
9. S106 Requirements and viability 
 
9.1 The section 106 Agreement will be required to cover the following matters:  

 
Affordable Housing -  

9.2 30% affordable housing to be delivered on-site. The tenure of the affordable 
units would be 10% social rented, 15% intermediate rented (both to be built to 
Welsh Government DQR standards) to be purchased at the Council’s fixed 
capital payment values and 5% Low Cost Home Ownership to be purchased at 
70% market value.  Within the social rented percentage there will be an 
affordable housing scheme for clients with learning disabilities (circa 6 units), 
the design/specification of which will need to be agreed in writing by the Council 
prior to the submission of the (first) Reserved Matters application.  
 

9.3 If there are any roads or public open space, public realm, green infrastructure 
within the Land that will be subject to a service charge or additional charge, 
then any such reasonable charge shall be included within the rent of the 
Affordable Housing Units provided that in the case of both the Social and 



Intermediate Rented Units the imposition of any such charge shall not increase 
the rent/weekly charge including service charge to a level that exceeds 100% of 
the published Rent Officer Local Housing Allowance then in force.   

 
Education 

9.4 Based on an assumed 300 dwellings (26 non-qualifying 1 bedroom dwellings, 
11 qualifying apartments and 273 qualifying houses), the following 
contributions are sought:  
 
Primary – A financial contribution of £997,714 comprising:  

• £702,808 towards English-medium primary school places 
• £175,702 towards Welsh-medium primary school places 
• £119,204 towards Welsh-medium primary school land purchase 

(0
[...]
ower areas 
and habitat creation.

A

4

Grassland other than that 
retained within root protection 
areas of retained trees will 
be lost. Replacement sward 
of long grass to include 
wildflower species of known 
value to polinatiors and M23a 
marshy grassland type where 
appropriate.

16 6



PETITION  
 
COMMITTEE DATE: 14/12/2016 
 
APPLICATION No. 16/01209/MJR APPLICATION DATE:  19/05/2016 
 
ED:   LLANISHEN 
 
APP: TYPE:  Full Planning Permission 
 
APPLICANT:   Llanishen Rugby Football Club 
LOCATION:  LLANISHEN HIGH SCHOOL, HEOL HIR, LLANISHEN,  
   CARDIFF, CF14 5YL 
PROPOSAL:  CONSTRUCTION OF A FLOODLIT ARTIFICIAL TURF PITCH, 
   CHANGING ROOM FACILITY, AND CAR PARK FOR USE BY 
   LLANISHEN HIGH SCHOOL, LLANISHEN RUGBY CLUB AND 
   COMMUNITY USE, TOGETHER WITH RE-PROFILING OF  
   EXISTING PLAYING FIELDS, CONSTRUCTION OF   
   LANDSCAPED BUND AND OTHER ASSOCIATED WORKS  
___________________________________________________________________ 
 

RECOMMENDATION 1 :  That planning permission be GRANTED subject to 
the following conditions :  

 
1. C01 – Statutory Time Limit 
 
2. The development shall be carried out in accordance with the following 

approved plans and documents: 
 

(i) 100-01 Revision B Existing Site Plan/Topographical Survey 
(ii) 101-03 Revision A Existing Roof Plan 
(iii) 150-01 Revision E Proposed Location Plan 
(iv) 150-02 Revision E Proposed Site Plan 
(v) 151-01 Revision D Proposed Ground Floor Plan 
(vi) 151-02 Revision D Proposed Roof Plan 
(vii) 152-01 Revision C Proposed North Elevation 
(viii) 152-02 Revision D Proposed South Elevation 
(ix) 152-03 Revision C Proposed East Elevation 
(x) 152-04 Revision C Proposed West Elevation 
(xi) 16039 MJO 100 Connection Details 
(xii) 16039 MJO 101 General Arrangement Columns & Levels 
(xiii) 16039 MJO 102 General Arrangement Elevations 
(xiv) STANDARD DWG Standard 15m Lighting Mast 
(xv) FENCE 1  3m High Fence Elevation 
(xvi) FENCE 2  8m High Goal Ends Fence Elevation 
(xvii) 00   Existing
[...]
that the land can be 
considered free from contamination. 
 
RECOMMENDATION 4 : This development falls within  
 
a]     a radon affected area and may require full radon protective measures, 
 
b] an area which has a geological predisposition to radon and will require 

basic radon protective measures, as recommended for the purposes of 
the Building Regulations 2000. Should you have any queries in this 
matter I would suggest you consult with my Building Control Division 

 
RECOMMENDATION 5: That the applicant be advised to note the advice given 
by Dwr Cymru Welsh Water in their letter dated 28th June 2016. 
 

  



1. DESCRIPTION OF PROPOSED DEVELOPMENT 
 
1.1 Planning permission is sought for the construction of a floodlit artificial turf pitch, 

single-storey changing room facility, and car park for use by Llanishen High 
School, Llanishen Rugby Club, and community use, together with re-profiling of 
existing playing fields, construction of landscaped bund and other associated 
works at Llanishen High School, Heol Hir, Llanishen.  
 

1.2 The original submission proposed a two-storey clubhouse including a changing 
room facility together with a sports bar, function room with kitchen, skittles alley 
and first floor terrace however this aspect of the application has been deleted 
and a single-storey changing room facility is now proposed. This facility would 
include four changing rooms, referee rooms, a treatment room, a kitchen with a 
serving hatch to the north elevation, an office and WCs. The changing room 
facility would be sited on part of the existing Tennis Centre, which would be 
demolished.  
 

1.3 The facility would measure approximately 30.5 metres long, 14.5 metres wide, 
and 3.3 metres high. It would have a green roof and be finished in profiled metal 
cladding and translucent polycarbonate walling. 
 

1.4 A new car park with 36 no. spaces would be created on the remainder of the 
Tennis Centre. Vehicular access would be via the existing scho
[...]
quired, but not limited to details of site hoardings, site access, 
pedestrian or vehicle diversions, and wheel washing facilities. 
Construction of the development shall be managed strictly in 
accordance with the scheme so approved. Reason: In the interests of 
highway safety and public amenity. 

 
30. Notwithstanding the submitted plans, no part of the development hereby 

permitted shall be commenced until a scheme of environmental 
improvements to the highway and footway on Park Place adjacent to the 
site, and programme for its implementation, has been submitted to and 
approved in writing by the LPA. The scheme shall include, but not be 
limited to, the widening of the footways and provision of new and 
improvements to existing site accesses and controlled crossings, and 
the reconstruction/resurfacing of the remaining footways and narrowed 
carriageway, including as required the renewal of kerbs, channels and 
edging, lining and signing, drainage, lighting and street furniture. The agreed 
scheme to be implemented to the satisfaction of the LPA prior to beneficial 
occupation of the site.  

  Reason: To ensure the reinstatement of the adjacent public highway in the 
interests of highway and pedestrian safety and to facilitate access to the 
proposed development. 

 
RECCOMMENDATION 2 : That the applicant be advised that the 
archaeological work required must be undertaken to the appropriate Standard 
and Guidance set by Chartered Institute for Archaeologists (CIfA), 
(www.archaeologists.net/codes/ifa) and it is recommended that it is carried out 
either by a CIfA Registered Organisation (www.archaeologists.net/ro) or an 
accredited Member. 
 
RECOMMENDATION 3 : The contamination assessments and the effects of 
unstable land are considered on the basis of the best information available to 
the Planning Authority and are not necessarily exhaustive.  The Authority 
takes due diligence when assessing these impacts, however you are minded 
that the responsibili
[...]
 permitted shall be commenced until a 
scheme of construction management has been submitted to and approved by 
the Local Planning Authority. The plan shall include as required, but not limited 



to details of site hoardings, site access, pedestrian or vehicle diversions, and 
wheel washing facilities. Construction of the development shall be managed 
strictly in accordance with the scheme so approved. Reason: In the interests of 
highway safety and public amenity; 
 
Highway works condition or S106 requirement – Notwithstanding the submitted 
plans, no part of the development hereby permitted shall be commenced until a 
scheme of environmental improvements to the highway and footway on Park 
Place adjacent to the site, and programme for its implementation, has been 
submitted to and approved in writing by the LPA. The scheme shall include, but 
not be limited to, the widening of the footways and provision of new and 
improvements to existing site accesses and controlled crossings, and the 
reconstruction/resurfacing of the remaining footways and narrowed 
carriageway, including as required the renewal of kerbs, channels and edging, 
lining and signing, drainage, lighting and street furniture. The agreed scheme to 
be implemented to the satisfaction of the LPA prior to beneficial occupation of 
the site. Reason: To ensure the reinstatement of the adjacent public highway in 
the interests of highway and pedestrian safety and to facilitate access to the 
proposed development. 
 
Additional Recommendations: 
 
The highway works condition/S106 works and any other development related 
works to the existing adopted public highway are to be subject to an agreement 
under Section 278 Highways Act 1980 between the developer and Local 
Highway Authority. 
 
Transportation Comments: 

 
 I am satisfied that the proposed development is policy compliant and otherwise 

acceptable subject to the above conditions/S106, and as such that any 
objection on traffic or parking ground
[...]
ho 
maintains a record of all delegations in accordance with the requirements of 
section 100G of the Local Government Act 1972.

Recommendation

The Planning Committee is recommended to:

(i) delegate responsibility for the highways licensing enforcement functions 
listed in paragraph 5 of this report to the Director with responsibility for 
highways, with authority to sub-delegate to his/her staff as considered 
appropriate; and

(ii) instruct the Director Governance and Legal Services and Monitoring 
Officer to make any necessary amendments to the Council’s Constitution.

Background Papers

Constitution Committee report ‘Scheme of Delegations’ dated 10 September 2010; 
and minutes in respect thereof
Council report ‘Constitution Committee – 10 September 2010’ dated 23 September 
2010; and minutes in respect thereof.
Planning Committee report, ‘Discharge of Various Highways Functions’, 12th June 
2013; and minutes in respect thereof



This page is intentionally left blank



CITY OF CARDIFF COUNCIL 
CYNGOR DINAS CAERDYDD

PLANNING COMMITTEE MEETING

TITLE: Section 53 Application, Wildlife And Countryside Act 1981: Ely 
River Paths

REPORT OF DIRECTOR: Andrew Gregory, City Operations, 
Highways, Neighbourhood Services

   

 
PORTFOLIO: 

Reason for this Report

1. To recommend the Planning Committee to direct Legal Services to make a 
Definitive Map Modification Order modifying the Definitive Map and Statement 
recognising Public Rights of Way at the designated locations.

Background

2. An original application was made in 2015 to record a Public Right of Way 
based on 20 year use, as of right, and without hindrance following the erection of 
heras fencing by a developer and a fence by a private landowner.

Issues

3. The PROW team received an application accompanied by over 20 path users 
claiming unhindered 20 year usage, as of right for a 20 year period prior to that 
right being brought into question by the erection of the obstructing wire fence.

Two landowners objected to the claims and the PROW team, as the Surveying 
Authority, have evaluated the submitted evidence to determine the application 
by:

 assessing the submitted Application and Evidence forms, 
 conducting interviews of those who submitted evidence, 
 consulting historic maps
 and evaluating objections received by landowners for their validity.

Agenda Item 7



In addition, the PROW Team undertook site visits and interviewed, at random, 
path users who confirmed substantial use far greater than the 20 year period 
required by Highway Law.

While reaching its conclusion the PROW Team could only assess evidential 
submissions since the law governing Public Rights of Way is quite clear that 
anyone's opinion is irrelevant, and items such as suitability, desirability and 
security must be ignored.

There is documentary evidence proving over 50 years usage by four residents. 
No evidence to prove contrary in a 20 year period prior to the public's right being 
questioned was submitted by any landowner.

In conclusion, based on evidence alone, there is overwhelming, factual, 
documentary evidence to support the paths use, as of right, and no contrary 
evidence, therefore, the paths must be acknowledged as existing highway and 
recorded on the Definitive Map and Statement as Public Rights of Way.
   

Local Member consultation (where appropriate) 

4. Local Ward members consulted.   

Reason for Recommendations

5. The Public Rights of Way Team, acting within their powers as the Surveying 
Authority for the Highway Authority, have determined on evidence alone, that 
there is a presumed dedication in law of 20 years usage, which is the sole criteria 
aside of any suitability, desirability, security issues or opinion to determine the 
validation of a Public Right of Way. 

Financial Implications

6. No

Legal Implications (including Equality Impact Assessment where 
appropriate)

7. No

HR Implications

8. No



RECOMMENDATIONS

9. To recommend the Planning Commit

Minutes of the meeting


This document is available in Welsh / Mae’r ddogfen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg

PLANNING COMMITTEE

14 DECEMBER 2016

Present: County Councillor Michael(Chairperson)
County Councillors Ali Ahmed, Gordon, Hudson, Hunt, Robson, 
Lynda Thorne and Murphy

111 :   APOLOGIES 

Councillors Burfoot and Manzoor Ahmed

112 :   MEMBERSHIP 

The Committee was advised that the Chief Whip of the Liberal Democrat Group had 
agreed to allocate one of its vacancies on the Planning Committee to Councillor 
Manzoor Ahmed an Independent Member. 

The Committee Agreed to hear Urgent Business before the meeting commenced and 
were advised of the following:

Planning Committee Deputy Chairperson.

The Committee was advised that following the resignation of Councillor Manzoor 
Ahmed from the Labour Group there was a vacancy for Deputy Chairperson of 
Planning Committee.

Full Council was next due to meet on 26 January 2017.  In the event that the 
Chairperson had a conflict of interest and/or is absent for any reason, in order to 
enable planning applications to be determined at Planning Committee Delegated 
Powers applications to be dealt with in accordance with Statutory Requirements it 
was recommended that a Deputy Chairperson of Planning Committee be appointed 
until such time as a long term appointment can be considered by full Council in 
accordance with Council procedure rules.

RECOMMENDATION: The Committee was asked to agree a Deputy Chairperson of 
the Planning Committee was appointed until such a time as a long term appointment 
can be considered by Council to exercise any power or duty of the Chairperson when 
presiding at Planning Committee and in determining Delegated Powers applications 
in the absence of the Chairperson whether by reason of conflict of interest or 
unavailability for any reason.

RESOLVED: The Committee AGREED to nominate and appoint Councillor Lynda 
Thorne as the Deputy Chairperson of the Planning Committee until such a time as a 
long term appointment can be considered by Council.

113 :   WEBCASTING 



The meeting would be filmed and broadcast on the Council’s website.  The whole of 
the meeting would be filmed, except where there were confidential or exempt items 
and the footage would be on the website for 6 months.  A copy would also be 
retained in accordance with the Council’s data retention policy.

114 :   MINUTES 

The Committee agreed to approve the minutes of the meetings held on 9 November 
2016 and 23 November 2016. 

115 :   DECLARATION OF INTEREST 

None

116 :   PETITIONS 

None

117 :   DEVELOPMENT CONTROL APPLICATIONS 

The Committee considered the schedule if development control applications 
submitted in accordance with the Town and Country Planning Act 1990:
RESOLVED: That pursuant to this Committee’s delegated powers the following 
development control applications be determined in accordance with the 
recommendation as set out in reports of the Director of City Operations subject to any 
further amendments as detailed below and notification be given of the decision in 
accordance with Section 74 of the Planning (Listed Building & Conservation Area Act 
1990)

APPLICATIONS GRANTED
16/01740/MJR – CATHAYS 

46-48 PARK PLACE, CATHAYS PARK
Proposed redevelopment of no’s 46-48 Park Place for the construction of Cardiff 
University’s Centre for Student Life.

Conservation Area Consent 

16/02038/MNR – PENYLAN  

2 WESTVILLE WALK



Demolition of bungalow and replacement with 2 storey house with new off-road 
parking.

16/02039/MNR – PENYLAN

2 WESTVILLE WALK
Demolition of bungalow and replacement with 2 storey house with new off-road 
parking.

Conservation Area Consent. 

16/02289/DCH – CYNCOED 

11 HENLLYS ROAD
The Construction of a 2 storey rear extension with internal alternations

APPLICATIONS GRANTED ON EXECUTION OF A 
PLANNING OBLIGATION UNDER SECTION 106 OF 
THE TOWN AND COUNTRY PLANNING ACT 1990:
16/00106/MJR – CREIGAU/ST FAGANS 

GOITRE FACH FARM, LLANTRISANT ROAD
Outline Planning Application (All matters reserved apart from strategic vehicular, 
cycle and pedestrian access into the site) For the demolition of existing buildings and 
residential development of up to 300 dwellings on site to include open space 
(including children’s play space), landscaping.  Sustainable urban drainage vehicular 
access, pedestrian and cycle accesses and related infrastructure and engineering 
works.

Subject to an amendment to paragraph 9.2 of the report to read:

‘30% affordable housing to be delivered on-site.  The tenure of the affordable units 
would be up to 3% social rented, with the remaining (minimum) 22% as intermediate 
rented (both to be built to Welsh Government DQR standards) to be purchased at the 
Council’s fixed capital payment values and 5% Low Cost Home Ownership to be 
purchased at 70% market value.  Within the social rented percentage there will be an 
affordable housing scheme for clients with learning disabilities (circa 6 units), the 
design/specification of which will need to be agreed in writing by the Council prior to 
the submission of the (first) Reserved Matters application.

16/01739/MJR – CATHAYS 

46-48 PARK PLACE, CATHAYS PARK
Proposed redevelopment of no’s 46 to 48 Park Place for the construction of Cardiff 
Centre for Student Life.

Subject to an amendment to Condition 30 to read:

‘Notwithstanding the submitted plans, no part of the development hereby permitted 
shall be commenced (excluding demolitions, tree felling and laying of foundations) 



until a scheme of environmental improvements to the highway and footway on Park 
Place adjacent to the site and programme for its implementation, has been submitted 
to and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority.  The scheme shall 
include, but not be limited to, the widening of the footways and provision of new and 
improvements to existing site assesses and controlled crossings and the 
reconstruction/resurfacing of the remaining footways and narrowed carriageway, 
including as required the renewal of kerbs, channels and edging, lining and signing, 
drainage, lighting and steel furniture.  The agreed scheme to be implemented to the 
satisfaction of the Local Planning Authority prior to beneficial occupation of the site.  

APPLICATIONS WITHDRAWN 
16/01209/MJR – LLANISHEN 

LLANISHEN HIGH SCHOOL, HEOL HIR
Construction of a floodlit artificial turf pitch, changing room facility and car park for 
use by Llanishen High School, Llanishen Rugby Club and Community use, together 
with re-profiling of existing playing fields, construction of landscaped bund and other 
associated works.  

REASON: As a request of the Planning Officer. 

118 :   HIGHWAYS LICENSING ENFORCEMENT FUNCTIONS 

The Committee were provided with a report to consider appropriate arrangements for 
the discharge of various highways licensing enforcement functions.

RESOLVED: The Committee AGREED to:

 Delegate responsibility for the highways licensing enforcement functions to the 
Director with responsibility for highways, with authority to sub-delegate to 
his/her staff as considered appropriate; and

 Instruct the Director Governance and Legal Services and Monitoring Officer to 
make any necessary amendments to the Council’s Constitution.

119 :   SECTION 53 APPLICATION, WILDLIFE AND COUNTRYSIDE ACT 1981: 
ELY RIVER PATHS 

The report provided the Committee with information on the Definitive Map 
Modification Order modifying the Definitive Map and Statement recognising Public 
Rights of Way at the designated locations.

The Committee were provided with the background information in relation to the Ely 
River paths.  The Public Rights of Way Team acting within their powers as the 
Surveying Authority for the Highway Authority, have determined on evidence alone, 



that there is a presumed dedication in law of 20 year’s usage, which was the sole 
criteria aside of any suitability, desirability, security issues or opinion to determine the 
validation of a Public Right of Way.

RESOLVED: The Committee AGREED to direct Legal Services to make a Definitive 
Map Modification Order Modifying the Definitive Map and Statement recognising 
Public Rights of Way at the designated locations. 

120 :   APPLICATIONS DECIDED BY DELEGATED POWERS 

November 2016

121 :   URGENT BUSINESS 

Agreed the Deputy Chairperson of the Planning Committee

122 :   DATE OF NEXT MEETING - JANUARY 2017 

The meeting terminated at Time Not Specified

This document is available in Welsh / Mae’r ddogfen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg


